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MR. SPEAKER: During Question
Hour there is no point of order.

SHRI NATH PAI: The question, which was placed, before this nation when the Constitution was framed, is that there should be common civil law applicable to all. Marriage is a civil institution. It is a contract.
What is the religious sanctimony about it? Even in Muslim nations the law of monogamy has been imposed as more progressive. May. we know what Government is doing to persuade the community concerned to have a common civil law regarding monogamy in this country?

DR. S. CHANDRASEKHAR: So j!;r as the narriage laws of lhe min\)-
)';ty comrr ,mity are concerned, any move' for a change therein should cc.me from the concerned community itseH. So far as the Muslim citizens
~.rE: concerned, most of them consider
.my interfE,rence in their marriage jaw. which is a part of the Shariat, as an interference. Lastly, the Spe-CIal Marriages Act, 1954, may be regarded as a common civil code reiating to marriage. Although it is only an enabling statute, not only citizE'ns of India irrespective of faith and religion but other persons also ('an solemnize marriages undel' the Att !n accordanee wilh the ;>rc.v!slons
(,f that A~t.

MR. SPEAKER: ShOl·t nonce question. Shri Hem Barua.

&HRI HEM BARUA: This was a
\'ery important question.

MR. SPEAKER: I know,
j~ o'clock

but it is

S8lRT NOTICE QUESTION

Tele-CO',lIm1lDlcatioD LIDb
PakbWa

with

SNQ 18. SHRI HEM BARUA: Will the Minist.!r of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

agreement tor improving telearaphic and telephonic communications between the two countries; and

(b) if so, the broad details thereat?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS (DR. RAM SUBHAG
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir. However. the agreement in question has yet to be approved by the two Governments.

(b) The broad details are:-

( 1 ) To instal improved equipment in their respective countries on the three major routes, namely, (i) Lahore-Amritsar-New Delhi, (Ii)
Calcutta-Dacca, and (iii)
Karachi - Jodhpur - Bombay.
Every effort will be made by the two countries to complete these installations by the middle of May, 1968.

(2 ) To ensure free ftow of traffic between the two countries, ia regard to both Tel!egrapb and Telephone Terminal Traftlc, the two countries will keep their own collections and there will be no sharing of revenue with effect from November 1, 1967.

(3)

(4)

There will be one uniform rate in respect of telephone calls from any plaCe in one country to any place In the other country. It was also agreed that the Telegraph and Telephone rates for traffic trom one country to the other will be streamlined, and these should be comparable in the two directions.
Depending upon the growth of traffic, further upgrading of the circuits both in respect of quality and eapacity, would be kept under review.

(a) wheUler it is a fact that India and Pakistan have entered into an

SHRI HEM BARUA: In view of the fact that after Pakistan's attack on us in 1965, for whlch-pleale remember it~the communication link between Karachi and New Delhi was disrupted deliberately by the Pakistani authOl~ities although the line did not break up because 01 the aggression, may I know whether this particular aspec:t of the problem was discussed at this conference, namely, that the communication line will not be disrupted by Pakistan deliberately as Pakistan did aUer the Pakistani attack on our territory in 1965?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: All aspects of the matter were gone into.
After the Tashkent Agreement this was one of the decisions that tele-
communiciltion link between the two countries should be restored. Therefore, there was a meeting in October last year and again from the 30th March to the 2nd April. These points were discussed but ultimately the agreement that has emerged is what i5 stated in the reply.

SHRI HEM BARUA: Those points were discussed but ultimately no conclusion was arrived at. but I want that Paki"tan does not resort to that sort of disruption. May I know if improved accounting so far as revenue collecting is concerned and improvement in the quality of service were discussed in the conference; if so, what was the opinion of Pakistan in this matter?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: These factors were gone into very thoroughly and the agreement is that Whatever be the revenue in one country must be maintained by that particular country. Now there will not be any claim either on behalf of India or by Pakistan and any revenue that accrues from telephones or telegraphs in this country will be kept by India and in thllt country by Pakistan. Re-
garoing quality, I read out in the main reply that Pakistan has underiaken to improve the telephone and telegraph system in its own area and We are going to improve it in our area. Our system is already improved up to th,t border, both near Amritsar as well as Jodhpur and also in the easteI"n 'wing.' .:

. 11ft ~ 1fR'I{ : IfI:fT lflt ;ncr
~~f..;firm;m:~t ~
t ~ ~ <f,7'rsl m 'f>T ~
~ ~ ~rn if ;;ri'i ~ f<;rlrr
"IT CIlIT q"~;r if ~.~".
tfr.:fr qT 'f.O;;f1' f.t;ln lIfT ~11 if ~
mFT t 'fg"f if ~ qT 'f.O;;f1' ~ f<;rlrr
tiT? ~if ~T "l+Iift'iT ~rm if <mf;fr;;"
if ~T 'lIT g "1:fT \lTTri 'fl<f,T7 ~ ~;r if:
>rT"If.f ~ <mf 'If r l1T" TIir >if f", >fr
~ ~;r;T ~ 'f.O;;f1' 'F mf
11fT, ""3"l'!'f.r '""'" <If, 'fT'l"Il 'F ~ iT <:fir
<If, 'flm'T1fT '1T1J. if mT ?

~o '01f ~'T ~: ~ "ifr j;
f", ~ ~ 1965 '1fT ~ if
2;;f~rrr ",r ~ ~ ~ 25
~ "!:q1:r it "l111T;r qT ",om 'F f<;rlrr 'IT

"Ai"< ;;rrr~ q""f 'If: ~ ~ 'f>T ~f 9"'l;fT
lIfT 11fT? if afi,f it "i19 ~ f.t;ln lIfT I

\1:'1" 'fIf~;f,r ;:fr;rr ~of.i if \1:'1" <rR

"'1 '1;ffT ~w mf.nu1l't WI" mT iI<'f
ron 1'f"T.IT lIfT ~ ~ <i.r <m<:T 1ft ~
l1lfT ~ "'fIT f.f; ;;r;r \lTTri '1;ffT ~
~ '1;fw-m ;ffi' ~t ~ 'ff'I"'ilm if:
WFl":i",. 'li0f >nTr 'frrft qT m ~ fif>l<'
~ I N;"l"gl7'f l1"5: 'f7:f sm ~ f.r
~;;ft'f>l'![~ f'fRll ;f,r mfT f.t;ln
;;rnr ..m ~T '1ft <mit if; ;n7 if m
<mi-<fuf ;t r "3fTll" I

-n "'l ~ :: ~ .rr '!'fflR
9"'l;fT ~ ~i"< .rr 'fr+rr.f ~~ ft;1:fT f,-
~m ~ ffi"~ if; ~'! 1fT 'l;~~
i¥t t ~ iflfT ~ ~ 'lTf.t;Pffif t
~ "'1~ <mf'flo ~ ~? mlf i:
'fN ~ ~ ~"t ;;rr;r;rr 'i4mIT ~ f.!; rir ~j
~"fif Q1ir --iin: W: ~;rfq;1of C!f~r
it m it, ~r '31'f ~"fif it f~ if;
~ t il"r1: it, lj-~-'Il'Iit ~
t~tmifm~'mllT
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~ 'fT ij'f{T W ~ ~ m it 1ft ..rtf
~~ 'lIT 'W~?

"0 ~~ ~ : ~ ~
ffi"i'r Jrof 'fT I ~ it ~ SI fc1 Pt ~
;:rn ~ ~ ~ tJi vft, ~ ~ vft f.t;
~ ~ ~ ~ ~fi!;1n~ ~
~ ~ '3'f if; If\rt 'I'f.m ~ ~ '3'f
~ 'liT ~ ~ ~ I ~T;f 'W
f'fi ~ ~W-~R ~ W'fIl it ~M
~ if ~ <mfi 1fT ~ f'fillT ;;mmr I

"" q'''! f<'Nit: ifi:r \l"'i9r "1r f'fi "3'1

'liT '!T'1"f ;;rR it. m ",!~r 5I"~

;;r,r.i if; m mrf.t ~-m <f.1i ~ 'if"fft
tJi?

~ 0 'Oil' 'JI'f'f ~: :;rrif gt ~
~ Trif~ 'fif,T ~ ~ 'liT 1lB mir'fir,
~ ~ ~?: mq; ~ ~h:
~ it; 5I"f'if.:rfero:r) if; ;fA- it ~
m <l'fFfT 1fT m 'l"T'f"fR ~l1ft "H if
~ 51" 'PiT 'liT f.;r:rr 'fT7.fl[T I

o.;fi ~ fm : oif<rT m"f ~­
~ '1m t "3"I'T i,. """'0 ,p', ~T ~i
~ f"lir m ~ ~ if; <rrT if .,

~o 'Oq' ~ ~ : >rrT f~
<l; m if; 'l1l!l" ~r <f.r <Trrr mWfr-<w.
.~'f if;T ;p.f. "IT I

Ill\' q'lif~ fm: '1m mrf.t ~
r';- ii ~,!:"f f'Pn ~ I

"0 'Oq' ~ ~: ~ "Ii ~
'liT :m<n "IT, ~ <r.irt ~ I

~ "'! florqif : ~ un :;ft;r if;
mtlf<rr '1m ~J;f'T'f.t~~
! ?

'" ~ ~ : ~ Af.:rm:
~~~~f.t;~~
cm;r .. 3ft mffi' t ~ ~ ~ ~ ootm"
~,W~~ ~.i;;RlI\"r~1ft
..rtf fq.m: fi!;1n 'f1fr 'IT ?

"0 ~ ~~: ~
~~'fir~gt~1

Ill\' ~~ ~ : ifrT lffi<'f 'IT

f'fi fil;;~ ~ ~ '!iT ~ g-t
~ 7

~I

qy ~ ~ : Iq'lfT QT ;;IT it
~ f'fi ~ ~ "fllTlR ~ if;
~rr ~ 'f1fr ~ ~ it \lrof ~
~ if;'ff.cii~'IT1:i'~rn
;f.r <I'fFf i!1T--W ~ #a" it ~
it ifT ~ f'Pn ~? '1m ~ (fq ~'H
f'fi ~ 1ft ~ ;f.t oiT"': ~ ~­
f~ ~ if; 3i'l' m m<r. 'U7

<m!lf fr. w f;;r;R ~ ~ If<:

~~ .. ~~~
~ 'fiT f~ ~Tf'f; " ~ IIIT'fi m iT
~ I "tift ~ if J;f'T'f.t f'filf SI"'fil': ~'O
~~~itmllIT'fi'U'
'fiT ~T lJ'lnt'f ~ fi!;m I

"0 ~ 'JI'f'T ~:~if~~
~~'f~,~~~~~
~~I~~~~~
~ iftf1f?r Jrof If<: ~ gi 'An: ~
m (f1f fifilt[ 'f1fr ,.m!tit ~ 1fT

~I

~~~: 1R1fti'f1f,~

qf'Ii m ~ t I ~ ~ liu 1f{'"ofT
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~ t flti' ~iI' crifi ~~ qrq; m: lIiTII1f ~ ,
R crifi tf1IlI'R\' ~~ ~) m ~ ?

WTo ~ ~" f~ : ~~ qrq; m:
mm i!:T 'f~ if 1If) ~ ... r.rt lIiTII1f
~tt I

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAffi:
May I know the total amount of arrears which are still lying with Pakistan and by what time Pakistan is going to make payment of the same?
May I know whether talks were there on this matter also?

WTo ~~~:~<ifitf~
4 7 ~ lIT ... ' 67 crifi ~ 'fi<:~ 67 <nlf
'liT tr'l'fT ~ lifT qjf~ tn: ~n:
~ 'liT ~ ~ f'fi ;o~ ~.,.
1:(Iti' ifit~ 4 6 <'!1li" Er) <l'liC1" ~ a-z;frllT'fi
tn: I ~T ~ ~ a-"I'r'fir;:r it TJ;'fi 'fi<:~
2 <nlf 'fiT wr;rT ~r<: ~ G11fT f'filn lf7.IT
~ ~n: 6 1 iffilf 'fiT ~CfT ;o;;;:t;T ~I<: ~
flfillT lf7.IT ~ I cr).: Of 'n;ji 'n: ~1>: ~)
;;ro:r mlfT'f ~ ;oWf; f",i't ;o.~jit ~ f'f>
;m it ~lcr<: -m<'f tnrnrcr it ~ <fr<T C!1r
~it I

SHRI RANGA: On the face of it all over India and also here there has. been general welcome to this step taken by this Government as well as the other Government. But we would like to know what precaution-Rry steps our Government propose to take in order to see that wrong, prejudiced, existing and even emotionally unbalanced news and views are not likely to be conveyed to and from which might excite people on this side or on that side on the basis of the lipread of falsehood and wr9ng news by interested parties?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: That is a very important question, because exciting matter should not be conveyed either on telephone or by tele-lI"aph. There, We shall take every precaution to 6ee that such written or even spoken words are not allowed to be conveyed.

""" ttQ'o ~qo ",m) : ~ ~~,
If~T ~~ it ~T iffiTln flti' ~ ~
~')11rn lifT I ~ij' ~ ~ t:1;'f>-~ ltTlf<'IT
~lffi ~ ~ ~ ~ mill' ;oor
~ ~ I '3'~ ~llT~ f~ ;;r;r !~ if.~
~ 'fiT ami ~):rr ~ crr ~ ~~
'fi"T ami m ;;mi't ~, ~ ~lcr<: m<'f

~R\' it f'fi'rn 'fi<: fw mm ~ I it li~r 'I1<f~ ~ ~ ~ ~ f'fi ~ ~r
..-Tflffi ~ C!1r ~m ~ ~..-it ST!fl'f If;!T
'fiT ~;mrcr <'fT IIff f'fi ~~ il; f<iif
;o;;;:t;r ~lcr<: m<'f 'l1f~fra-?r. f;;rit ~r'f> f{1fT
;;rn:r ?
THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER

AND MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): May I say that it is a delicate question? We have got to have good relations with Pakistan. That is the desire of everybody. Tlwy also say they should have good relations with us. There are many questions pending between us. There are some question:; which are very importont. If Pakistan is not willing (0 ("Dllskler all the questions as long as the question of Kashmir is not solved, should we not take step after step and issue after issue and ~ce that the tension is released so that ultimately everything is resolved? That is the only question now.

lilt \t!\'o \tl{o ;;fm) : ~V11l'f ~ifRIl,
i1u ~ If\l: ~T ~ I lfU ~ lli[ lIfT
fit; ..-)f'l{Cf ~ ~r ;oQr€i' ~-....... r~'I{Cf
~ ;ooR ij crr 'fiW ~crmr 'f~ ~­
i'lf'lirr ;;r;r ~ '1Tit 'fiT 'fiW ami ~rcrT
~ crr ~ ~1lI"<'fT ~R <n: ~ ~RfT
~ (fr !f<lT ~ ~');u?ic ~ ~
~m?

",o~~f~:~~

'IiT~)f~(rif{T~ I!~ lIi9:f..m
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~ ~~i:l it ~r flf !'fT ~~ qq'1'1'~ lfiT
'li"lf ij'CfI<'f ~ ~ I

SHRI BALRAJ MADHOK: What is this policy of 'Heads you win, tails I lose'? Whatever Pakistan wants to have, you are saying, let them have it.

SHRI D. C. SHARMA: We have had up to this time two types of agreements with Pakistan. For instance, there was the Nehru-Liaquat Agreement. It was a very far-reaching agreement, but it was never implemented by Pakistan. Then we have had a tele-communications agreement also with Pakistan before the Indo-Pakistan trouble started.
We have had some agreements with Pakistan which she has unilaterally dishonoured. May I know whether in arriving at this agreement the hon.
Minister has seen to it that it is not unilaterally set aside by Pakistan and that we al:c also a party to it whenever a question arises with reference
10 that aspect?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: I ac-
('cpt the suggestion. ,

SHRI J. B. KRIPALANI: It was said that we need peace with Pakistan and it is desirable. Is it only desirable and needed for us or for Pakistan also?

SHRI MORAR.JI DESAI: Peace is desirable for both and also for the world.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: It is bilateral.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: Has this agreement any bearing on tele-communication links between East and West Pakistan? If so, has India obtained any similar concessions in respect of Indian telephonic communications with Pakistan?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: Ithas little bearing between East and West Pakistan, but they are also having their own system between the two wings. But primarily it is between India and Pakistan.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: I wanted to know whether we have given any concessions for which we have nol got any return concession?

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: No concession, it is reciprocal.

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: We have not got two territories, East India and West India. So where does the question of reciprocal concession come in that aspect.

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH: As I said, it is reciprocal. So the question concession does not arise.

SHRI INDERJIT MALHOTRA: A
little while ago the hon. Deputy Prime Minister mentioned the 'Kaohmir question'. I would like to know whether the Government of India also recognise that there is a problem like the Kashmir question and outstanding disputes between India and Pakistan have got any connection with that problem.

SHRI MORAR.JI DESAI: The question is there, whether we like it or not. The problem is raised by them.
So far as we are concerned, our policy is yery clear, our attitude is very clear. We 8re not budging from it at all. Therefore, that is not the question.

I!fr ~~ \'IT!'I' '!Ci'f : qp.reJ ~~,
<ml'R ~ if ~n: lI'r 'Il<J mr
arm ~ I 'lTf~ it; em it ;;ft m ~
~ ~ am: if crt ~ ~"'ffT ~ ~
~ ~ 'lIl arm '3<lit; f~ it ~mft' «
~ am: if 1f~ lffif m it; f<'fit cl~ ~
~ I itm ~ it ~ qq-;rr ;ftf(f it
~ ~ om ~ ofim ~ fiIr
~ ~ Of flI;it ~ ~
~ 'I'1mnt ...=t, ":'J It l{1t;r, ~
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~ qf.t ~f mq' \if lf1'l Cf':'fT
:f.~ ?

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: We have got to see in this connection whether we· are able to induce them to see what is right and give peaceful propositions. If for some time they do not do that. afterwards we can change our attitude.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
This approach has failed.

~ ~\Im~ ~ : m;'l~l ~fG1:f
~ ~ ;;nqtf[ ~ ~ fifo ~
~ ~ iIR~~ W~
~;r~ it~ ~ l!~ ~ f.,-rr qT f'f. ~~I
I!fr-~~ f'f. tJ:'f. ~ ~·;flln'fi 'foT "'1--
~R~~f~~~<f!l"~~~ ?

~,o ~ '!1{1T ~ : ~\lr <ir l:J&:
lfro~\i'" ~, ~'h: ~~T qT ~ crT('1

BTtrr I

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Old a~e pension scheme

·1108. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether thE' Old Age Pension Scheme has been introduced in ~ll the States;

(b) if so, the amounts paid to persons enjoying the benefit of such scheme in difl'erent States during 1967-6B;

(C) if not. whether Government have any plan to introduce this scheme uniformally all oV('r the country; and

(d) whether Government have any plan to introduce 'Homes' for 'Jld persons without any means of living?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRlMA TIPHUL-RENU GURA): (a) and (b) .. 'l'he
Central GoVernment have not introduced any Old Age Pension Schemes applicable in aU the States. Some State Governments and Union Territories have. however, introducej their own schemes-particulars of which are enclosed in the statement laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library. See No. LT-817/68l.

(c) and ·(d). No, Sir.

Survey for Oil in ,Cochin and Alleppey Coastal Areas

'1110. SHRI E. K. NAYAKAR:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to·
state:

(a) whether the Geulogical Survey Dl'partment has c'ompleted the ~ur­
\'ey of Cochin and Alleppey coasbl areas (0 loc~(c oi I;

(b) if 00, the result IhNen!; :n,\

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the lll'.gati\'(', the n.'"soIlS therefor?

THE MINISTEH OF PETHOLEUM
AND CHEMICAbS AND SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI ASOKA MEHTA):
la) The Oil and Natural Gas Commission has completed reconnaissance geological survey and gravity survey in this area. Reconnaissance seislnic profiles were run by Su\'iet offshore seismic survey ship,

(b) The various sllrve)'s have indicated that the thickness of the marine sediments in the area is very small and, therefore, the area is not cocisi-
derej promising.

(c) Does not arise.

